

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 E. 14th Avenue, Suite 300 Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p>Court Below: COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 E. 14th Avenue, Suite 300 Denver, Colorado 80203 Case: 2005 CA 1535</p> <p>Trial Court: DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORADO 1437 Bannock Street Denver, Colorado 80202 Case: 04 CV 3760, Div. 8, Hon. R. Michael Mullins</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Petitioner DENNY CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Colorado corporation v. Respondent CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO, ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS BOARD OF WATER COMMISSIONERS, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado</p>	
<p>Attorney for <i>Amicus Curiae</i>: Rachel L. Allen, # 37819 COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE 1144 Sherman Street Denver, CO 80203-2207 Phone: (303) 831-6411 Fax: (303) 860-8175 Email: rallen@cml.org</p>	<p>Colorado Supreme Court Case: 2007 SC 236</p>
<p>AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Case..... 1

Statement of Issues on Appeal..... 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument 2

 A. The purpose of the General Assembly in adopting the performance bonding statute would be undermined by awarding lost future profits against a public entity 2

 B. A decision to permit award of lost future profits should be left to the General Assembly..... 7

Conclusion 9

Certificate of Mailing..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Ardon Elec. Co., Inc. v. Winterset Const., Inc.</u> , 354 Ill.App.3d 28, 820 N.E.2d 21 (Ill. App. 1 Dist. 2004).....	4
<u>Berry v. City of Drumright</u> , 110 Okla. 223, 237 P. 102 (Okla. 1925)	3
<u>B.G.'s, Inc. v. Gross ex rel. Gross</u> , 23 P.3d 691 (Colo. 2001).....	6
<u>City of McAlester v. King</u> , 317 P.2d 265 (Okla. 1957)	7
<u>Crowe v. Tull</u> , 126 P.3d 196 (Colo. 2006)	6
<u>Flaugh v. Empire Clay Products, Inc.</u> , 409 P.2d 932 (Colo. 1965).....	3
<u>General Electric Company v. Webco Construction Co.</u> , 164 Colo. 232, 433 P.2d 760 (Colo. 1967).	4
<u>Graven v. Vail Associates, Inc.</u> , 909 P.2d 514 (Colo. 1995).....	6
<u>Holmquist v. Queen City Const. Co.</u> , 175 Wash. 681, 27 P.2d 1066 (Wash. 1934)	7
<u>Lowell v. Buffalo County</u> , 119 Neb. 776, 230 N.W. 842 (Neb. 1930).....	7
<u>Martinez v. Continental Enterprises</u> , 730 P.2d 308 (Colo. 1986)	6
<u>People v. Johnson</u> , 797 P.2d 1296 (Colo. 1990).....	6
<u>Steeley v. Nolen</u> , 578 So.2d 1278 (Ala. 1991)	3
<u>Town of Telluride v. Lot Thirty-Four Venture, L.L.C.</u> , 3 P.3d 30 (Colo. 2000).....	8
<u>Water Rights of Park County Sportsmen's Ranch LLP v. Bargas</u> , 986 P.2d 262 (Colo. 1999).....	6

STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-4-201(e).....	6
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-26-101 to 110	2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-26-105 to 106	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-26-106(1).....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 38-26-106(2).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

McQuillin <u>The Law of Municipal Corporations</u> § 37.193 <u>Performance of Work</u> (3 rd ed.)	3
--	---

McQuillin The Law of Municipal Corporations § 37.196.10 Security of laborers, suppliers and subcontractors—Express requirement by statute or charter (3rd ed.) 3, 4

McQuillin The Law of Municipal Corporations § 37.211 Consequential damages (3rd ed.)..... 7
